

App. No. ___-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHARONELL FULTON, CECELIA PAUL, TONI LYNN SIMMS-BUSCH,
CATHOLIC SOCIAL SERVICES,

Applicants,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF
PHILADELPHIA, PHILADELPHIA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS,

Respondents.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPELLATE
REVIEW OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, PETITION FOR WRIT OF
CERTIORARI AND INJUNCTION PENDING RESOLUTION**

Mark L. Rienzi
Counsel of Record
Lori H. Windham
Stephanie Barclay
Nicholas R. Reaves
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-0095
mrienzi@becketlaw.org
Attorneys for Applicants

Dated: July 31, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTION..... 4

BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

 1. Catholic's foster care work 4

 2. The City contract..... 6

 3. Catholic’s policy regarding marriage..... 8

 4. The investigation and termination..... 10

 5. The City’s justification for the referral freeze..... 11

 6. Impact of the intake freeze and threat to terminate 13

 7. Procedural history 16

ARGUMENT 17

 I. The circumstances are critical and exigent..... 17

 A. The harm to Applicants is real and immediate 18

 B. The City has presented no evidence of harm to
 itself or to the public 20

 II. Applicants have an indisputably clear right to relief 22

 A. The City’s ever-shifting ‘policy’ violates the
 Free Exercise Clause..... 22

 1. The City targeted Catholic in violation
 of the Free Exercise Clause..... 22

 2. The City’s actions must face strict scrutiny
 under the Free Exercise Clause..... 26

 3. The City’s actions cannot pass strict scrutiny..... 32

 B. Appellants have an indisputably clear right to relief
 on their Free Speech claims..... 34

 C. The First Amendment protects government contractors 36

 III. Injunctive relief would aid this Court’s jurisdiction 37

 IV. The Court should also grant certiorari before judgment..... 39

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013)	34, 35
<i>American Trucking Ass’ns v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987)	17
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> , 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Board. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	37
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	24, 25, 29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	28, 29, 32
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Communist Party of Ind. v. Whitcomb</i> , 409 U.S. 1235 (1972)	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	18
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Dean Foods Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 597 (1966)	38
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	22

<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	36
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colo. v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014)	3
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988)	17
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	17
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McClellan v. Carland</i> , 217 U.S. 268 (1910)	38
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	19
<i>National Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	36
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter, Associated General Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	37
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	17
<i>Springer v. Henry</i> , 435 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Teen Ranch v. Udow</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005), <i>aff’d as supplemented</i> , 479 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2107)	24, 37
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	34

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Warm Springs Dam Task Force v. Gribble</i> , 417 U.S. 1301 (1974)	3
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 89 S. Ct. 1 (1968)	17, 18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	4, 17, 37
28 U.S.C. § 2101.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2202.....	4
55 Pa. Code § 3700.64.....	6, 9, 31, 33, 35
55 Pa. Code § 3700.69.....	6
11 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 2633(4).....	13
Phila. Code § 9-1100, <i>et seq.</i>	8
Phila. Code § 9-1102	25, 32
Phila. Code § 9-1106	32
Phila. Code § 9-1112	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Dumont v. Lyon</i> , No. 2:17-CV-13080 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2017), ECF No. 19	39
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13A374 (Nov. 14, 2013), 2013 BL 316731.....	38
<i>Marouf v. Azar</i> , No. 18-cv-00378 (D.D.C. Feb. 20, 2018), ECF No. 1	39
